

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10511 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10604 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10651 of 2024**

=====

**AXIS BANK LIMITED****Versus****THE ASSESSMENT UNIT, INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT & ANR.**

=====

**Appearance:****MR TUSHAR HEMANI, SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH MS VAIBHAVI K****PARIKH(3238) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****MAUNIL G YAJNIK(9346) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2**

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA****and****HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI****Date : 28/07/2026****COMMON ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

1. Learned Senior Advocate Mr.Hemani, upon instructions, has submitted that the petitioners would not be benefited from the common interim order dated 12.08.2024 passed in Civil Application (for stay) No.1 of 2024 and hence, the same may be vacated. It is submitted that the said interim relief in fact, is coming in way of the petitioners claiming further relief.

2. Under the circumstances, and in light of the aforesaid statement, the common interim order dated 12.08.2024 passed in Civil Application No.1 of 2024 shall not operate further.

3. The matters are ordered to be listed on **11.08.2026.**

4. Registry to place a copy of this order in the connected matter(s).

Sd/-  
(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

Sd/-  
(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI, J)

NVMEWADA/70